
 
 

Board of Adjustment Membership 
 

Andrew Ozuna, District 8, ChairMary Rogers, District 7, Vice Chair 
Frank Quijano, District 1 ● Alan Neff, District 2 ● Gabriel Velasquez, District 3 ● George Britton, District 4   
 Maria Cruz, District 5 ● Jesse Zuniga, District 6  ● John Kuderer, District 9  ●  Roger Martinez, Distict 10  

Gene Camargo, Mayor 

Alternate Members 
 

Harold Atkinson  ●  Paul E. Klein  ●  Henry Rodriguez ● Lydia Fehr ● Jeffrey Finley ● Christopher Garcia 

City of San Antonio Board of Adjustment 
Regular Public Hearing Agenda 

Monday, November 3, 2014 
10:00 A.M. 

Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center 
  
Anytime during the public hearing, the Board of Adjustment may meet in Executive Session to consult on attorney-client matters (real estate, 
litigation, personnel and security matters), as well as to discuss any of the agenda items.  This notice was posted on the Development Services 
Department website (www.sanantonio.gov/dsd), and the City Hall kiosk, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to this public hearing, in complaince 
with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
 

 
1. 10:00 AM – The Board of Adjustment members and alternates will meet to review procedures, model 

motions, ethics requirements and various other topics. 
 

2. 1:00 PM - Public Hearing – Call to Order 
 
3. Roll Call 

 
4. Pledges of Allegiance. 

 
5. A-14-113: The request of Roy English Jr. for 1) a two foot variance from the six foot maximum to allow a 

wood fence that is eight feet in height in the rear and side of the property and 2) a one foot variance from the 
four foot maximum to allow a predominately open 5 foot chain link fence in the front yard located at 5803 
Cayuga Drive. (Council District 7) 

 
6. A-14-114:  The request of Darrell Centeno for a two foot variance from the four foot maximum to allow a 

predominately open fence that is six feet in height in the front yard located at 3684 Culebra Road.  (Council 
District 5) 

 
7. A-14-115: The request of Orlando Rangel for 1) a two foot variance from the six foot maximum to allow a 

wood fence eight feet tall in the rear of the property and 2) a two foot variance from the four foot maximum 
to allow a predominately open 6 foot fence in the front yard located at 127 Camp Street. (Council District 1) 

  
8. A-15-001:  The request of Brian Rosenau for a 12 foot variance from the 20 foot required rear building 

setback to allow an attached covered patio and storage shed 8 feet from the property line located at 4503 
Tranquil Creek. (Council District 9) 

 
9. A-14-070:  The request of Map Industries, LLC for an appeal of the Director’s decision to deny non-

conforming use rights for used automotive parts recycling and/or metal recycling with outside storage 
located at 4805 Roosevelt Avenue. (Council District 3) 

 
10. Approval of October 6, 2014 and October 20, 2014 Board Meeting Minutes 
 



 
 

Board of Adjustment Membership 
 

Andrew Ozuna, District 8, ChairMary Rogers, District 7, Vice Chair 
Frank Quijano, District 1 ● Alan Neff, District 2 ● Gabriel Velasquez, District 3 ● George Britton, District 4   
 Maria Cruz, District 5 ● Jesse Zuniga, District 6  ● John Kuderer, District 9  ●  Roger Martinez, Distict 10  

Gene Camargo, Mayor 

Alternate Members 
 

Harold Atkinson  ●  Paul E. Klein  ●  Henry Rodriguez ● Lydia Fehr ● Jeffrey Finley ● Christopher Garcia 

11. Announcements and Adjournment 
 
 

ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT - This meeting site is accessible to persons with disabilities. Parking is available. Auxiliary aids and services, 
including Deaf interpreters, must be requested forty-eight [48] hours prior to the meeting. For assistance, call (210) 207-7268 or 711 (Texas 

Relay Service for the Deaf). 
 

DECLARACIÓN DE ACCESIBILIDAD – Este lugar de la reunión es accesible a personas incapacitadas.  Se hará disponible el esta-
cionamiento. Ayudas auxiliares y servicios y interpretes para los sordos se deben pedir con cuarenta y ocho [48] horas de anticipación al 

lareunión. Para asistencia llamar a (210) 207-7268 o al 711 (servicio de transmitir para sordos).  
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   City of San Antonio 
   Development Services Department 

   Staff Report 
 

To:    Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-14-113 

Date: November 3, 2014 

Applicant: Roy English Jr. 

Owner: Roy English Jr. 

Council District: 7 

Location: 5803 Cayuga Drive 

Legal Description: Lot 8, Block 11, NCB 13882 

Zoning:  “R-5 AHOD” Residential Single-Family Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Prepared By: Logan Sparrow, Planner 

 

Request 

A request for 1) a two foot variance from the six foot maximum as described in Section 35-

514(d) to allow a fence that is eight feet in height in the rear and side of the property and 2) a one 

foot variance from the four foot maximum as described in 35-514(d) to allow a chain link fence 

five feet tall in the front yard of the property. 

Procedural Requirements 

A variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance is a decision vested with the Board of 

Adjustment.  State law prescribes specific factors that must be satisfied when deciding to grant a 

variance.  The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified 

Development Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners within two hundred (200) 

feet of the subject property on October 21, 2014. The application details were published in The 

Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation, on October 17, 2014. 

Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s internet website on 

or before October 31, 2014, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government 

Code. 

Executive Summary 

The subject property is located at 5803 Cayuga Drive approximately 307 feet north of 

Bennington Drive. The applicant has stated that the eight foot fence was constructed as a result 

of crime in the neighborhood. The fence was constructed without a fence permit. The applicant 

has stated that there are many people in the community who spray-paint, or “tag”, homes, cars, 
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and other property and that the fence was constructed to protect the home from this criminal 

activity. 

The applicant has also stated that on multiple occasions, prior to the construction of the fence, 

that their property was stolen from their back yard. At the time, a five foot tall chain link fence 

surrounded the back yard, but it proved insufficient at protecting the applicants home and 

property. During construction, the applicants added an eight foot tall locking gate in the event 

that a utility company needs access.  

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 

 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

“R-5 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 

Airport Hazard Overlay District 
Single-Family Dwelling 

 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North “R-5 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 

Airport Hazard Overlay District 
Single-Family Dwelling 

South “R-5 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 

Airport Hazard Overlay District 
Single-Family Dwelling 

East Un-zoned Waterway (Zarzamora Creek) 

West “R-5 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 

Airport Hazard Overlay District 
Single-Family Dwelling 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 

The property is not within the boundaries of any neighborhood plan. The subject property is 

located within the boundaries of the Thunderbird Hills registered neighborhood association. The 

neighborhood association was notified and asked to comment. 

Criteria for Review 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 

must demonstrate all of the following: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

The public interest is defined as the general health, safety, and welfare of the public. In this 

case, these criteria are related to the applicant’s compromised sense of privacy and security 

that one should expect to enjoy in their home. The applicants have constructed a fence that 

allows easy access for utility servicing and has stated that they have the support of several 

neighbors. 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 

hardship. 
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The special conditions present in this case are the abnormally common occurrences of theft 

and vandalism in the community. Denying the request of the applicants to keep their fence 

would result in an unnecessary hardship as the applicant’s home and property would once 

again be subject to vandalism and theft. 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial 

justice will be done. 

The variances requested may be considered consistent with the spirit of the ordinance 

because the fence will serve to protect the applicant’s home and property while still 

allowing access for utility servicing. The applicant has further stated that their neighbors 

are pleased with the fence as they feel that it helps to deter criminal activity in the 

community. 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 

authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 
 

The requested variances will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 

other than those specifically permitted in the “R-5 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 

Airport Hazard Overlay district. 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 

property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

The requested variances are unlikely to adversely affect the community as many neighbors 

have stated, per the applicant, that they are in favor of the requested variances. As such, 

those most affected by the fences are in support of the variances. 

6.  The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 

circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 

owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 

conditions in the district in which the property is located. 

The unique circumstances existing on the property are the high property crime rates in the 

community. These unique circumstances are not created by the owner and are not merely 

financial in nature. 

 

Alternative to Applicant’s Request 
 

The applicant would need to comply with the standards established by the Unified Development 

Code and construct a fence six feet in height. It is very likely that this alternative would lead to a 

compromised enjoyment of the applicant’s home. 

Staff Recommendation 

 

Staff recommends approval of A-14-113 based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The eight foot tall fence will help to provide added security and privacy for the 

applicant’s home. 

2. The applicant has constructed a large double-door gate that allows easy access to the rear 

yard in the event that utility servicing is needed. 
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Attachments 

Attachment 1 – Notification Plan (Aerial Map) 

Attachment 2 – Plot Plan (Aerial Map) 

Attachment 3 – Elevation of Sign 

Attachment 4 – Site Photos 
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Attachment 1 

Notification Plan 
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Attachment 1 

Notification Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 2 

Plot Plan 
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Attachment 2 

Plot Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 3 

Applicant’s Site Plan 
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Attachment 4 - Photos 

 

5803 Cayuga Drive (Subject Property) 

 
 

Back of fence (Street view) 
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Double-door gate for utility access 

 
 

Applicants fence (Street view) 
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   City of San Antonio 
   Development Services Department 

   Staff Report 
 

To:    Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-14-114 

Date: November 3, 2014 

Applicant: Darrell Centeno 

Owner: Darrell Centeno 

Council District: 5  

Location: 3684 Culebra Road 

Legal Description: Lot 21, Block 26, NCB 10553 

Zoning:  “C-2 NA CD AHOD” Commercial Non-Alcoholic Sales Airport Hazard 

Overlay District with a Conditional Use for Motor Vehicle Sales  

Prepared By: Logan Sparrow, Planner 

 

Request 

A request for a two foot variance from the four foot maximum as described in 35-514(d) to allow 

a predominately open fence that is six feet in height in the front yard. 
 

Procedural Requirements 

A variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance is a decision vested with the Board of 

Adjustment.  State law prescribes specific factors that must be satisfied when deciding to grant a 

variance.  The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified 

Development Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners within two hundred (200) 

feet of the subject property on October 21, 2014. The application details were published in The 

Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation, on October 17, 2014. 

Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s internet website on 

or before October 31, 2014, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government 

Code. 

Executive Summary 

The subject property is located at 3684 Culebra Road and is approximately 221 feet east of 

Yolanda Drive. The applicant is seeking a variance to allow a six foot tall wrought iron fence, 

and a six foot tall wrought iron electric gate, which will remain open during business hours, to be 

constructed at the front of the property. The rest of the property will be surrounded by a six foot 

tall chain link fence. Behind the façade of the building the proposed fence meets the 

requirements established by the Unified Development Code. 
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The applicant has stated that he will be using the lot, which was previously used for a car wash, 

for a car dealership. The property was rezoned by Ordinance 2013-11-07-0772, dated November 

7, 2013 and granted a conditional use authorization for motor vehicle sales. The applicant states 

that he will have $200,000 to $300,000 worth of vehicles on site and that he, and the lender, 

would both prefer that the site be secured with fencing. The proposed wrought iron and chain 

link fencing will also help to reduce incidents of graffiti or “tagging”. 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 

 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

“C-2 NA CD AHOD” Commercial Non-

Alcoholic Sales Airport Hazard Overlay 

District with a Conditional Use for Motor 

Vehicle Sales  

Proposed Motor Vehicle Sales Lot 

 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North “C-3 AHOD” General Commercial Airport 

Hazard Overlay District 
Barber Shop 

South “R-6 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 

Airport Hazard Overlay District 
Single-Family Dwelling 

East “C-2 AHOD” Commercial Airport Hazard 

Overlay District 

Gas Station and Convenience 

Store 

West “C-2 AHOD” Commercial Airport Hazard 

Overlay District 
Automotive Parts Retail 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 

The property is not within the boundaries of any neighborhood plan. The subject property is 

located within the boundaries of the Loma Park registered neighborhood association. The 

neighborhood association was notified and asked to comment. 

Criteria for Review 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 

must demonstrate all of the following: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

The public interest is defined as the general health, safety, and welfare of the public. In this 

case, these criteria are related to the applicant’s need to secure his business after hours. 

The applicant has stated that there is some criminal activity in the community and that he, 

and his lender, both would prefer that the inventory be protected by the proposed six foot 

tall fencing. Also, the proposed wrought iron and chain link fencing will help to reduce 

incidents of graffiti and “tagging’. 
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2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 

hardship. 

The special conditions present in this case are the occurrences of crime in the community. 

Denying the request of the applicants to build their proposed fence would result in an 

unnecessary hardship as the applicants business, as well as the inventory, would be subject 

to vandalism and theft. 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial 

justice will be done. 

The requested variances may be considered consistent with the spirit of the ordinance 

because the fence will protect the applicant’s business and property. The applicant has 

proposed a wrought iron fence along the Culebra Road frontage so that the business is 

visible and so that the fence is more visually appealing to the community. 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 

authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 
 

The requested variances will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 

other than those specifically permitted in the “C-2 NA CD AHOD” Commercial Non-

Alcoholic Sales Airport Hazard Overlay District with a Conditional Use for Motor Vehicle 

Sales. 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 

property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

The requested variance is unlikely to adversely affect the community as the fence will be 

made of materials that are visually appealing. Allowing the applicant to secure his business 

after operating hours will not adversely affect neighboring property owners. 

6.  The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 

circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 

owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 

conditions in the district in which the property is located. 

The unique circumstances existing on the property are the high property crime rates in the 

community. These unique circumstances are not created by the owner and are not merely 

financial in nature. 

 

Alternative to Applicant’s Request 
 

The applicant would need to comply with the standards established by the Unified Development 

Code and construct a fence four feet in height in front of the building. 
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Staff Recommendation 

 

Staff recommends approval of A-14-114 based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The proposed six foot tall fence will help to secure the business and the inventory after 

hours. 

2. The proposed fence is unlikely to adversely affect neighboring property owners. 

 

Attachments 

Attachment 1 – Notification Plan (Aerial Map) 

Attachment 2 – Plot Plan (Aerial Map) 

Attachment 3 – Elevation of Sign 

Attachment 4 – Site Photos 
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Attachment 1 

Notification Plan 
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Attachment 1 

Notification Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 2 

Plot Plan 
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Attachment 2 

Plot Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 3 

Applicant’s Site 
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Attachment 4 - Photos 

 

3684 Culebra Road (Subject Property – Existing Building) 

 
 

3684 Culebra Road (Street Frontage) 
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Side of Subject Property (Gas Station to the east) 

 
 

Rear of Subject Property (Single-Family homes) 
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   City of San Antonio 
   Development Services Department 

   Staff Report 
 

To:    Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-14-115 

Date: November 3, 2014 

Applicant: Orlando Rangel 

Owner: Orlando and Margaret Rangel 

Council District: 1 

Location: 127 Camp Street 

Legal Description: Lot 9, Block 5, NCB 2554 

Zoning:  “C-3 NA AHOD” General Commercial Non-Alcoholic Sales Airport 

Hazard Overlay District 

Prepared By: Logan Sparrow, Planner 

 

Request 

A request for 1) a two foot variance from the six foot maximum as described in Section 35-514(d) 

to allow a wood privacy fence eight feet tall in the rear of the property and 2) a two foot variance 

from the four foot maximum as described in Section 35-514(d) to allow a predominately open six 

foot tall fence in the front yard. 
 

Procedural Requirements 

A variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance is a decision vested with the Board of 

Adjustment.  State law prescribes specific factors that must be satisfied when deciding to grant a 

variance.  The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified 

Development Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners within two hundred (200) 

feet of the subject property on October 21, 2014. The application details were published in The 

Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation, on October 17, 2014. 

Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s internet website on 

or before October 31, 2014, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government 

Code. 

Executive Summary 

The subject property is located at 127 Camp Street approximately 360 feet northwest of South 

Flores Street. The applicant is seeking two variances. The first is to allow an eight foot tall wood 

privacy fence in the rear of the property and the second is for a six foot tall wrought iron fence, 

with a six foot tall wrought iron electric gate, in the front of the home. 
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The applicant has stated that the single-family home, the only one occupied on Camp Street, has 

been broken into twice already this year. The applicant is in the process of renovating the 

property to move into and would enjoy the added privacy and security that the taller fences 

would provide. Additionally, the applicant has spoken with the commercial properties around 

them and gained the support of the neighbors for the requested variances, per the applicant. 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 

 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

“C-3 NA AHOD” General Commercial Non-

Alcoholic Sales Airport Hazard Overlay 

District 

Single-Family Dwelling 

 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North “C-3 NA AHOD” General Commercial 

Non-Alcoholic Sales Airport Hazard 

Overlay District 

Vacant 

South “IDZ HS AHOD” Historic Significant Infill 

Development Zone Airport Hazard Overlay 

District 

Condominiums 

East “C-3 NA AHOD” General Commercial 

Non-Alcoholic Sales Airport Hazard 

Overlay District 

Vacant 

West “I-1 AHOD” General Industrial Airport 

Hazard Overlay District 
Vacant 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 

The property is within the boundaries of the Lone Star neighborhood plan. The subject property 

is not located within the boundaries of any registered neighborhood association. 

Criteria for Review 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 

must demonstrate all of the following: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

The public interest is defined as the general health, safety, and welfare of the public. In this 

case, these criteria are related to the applicants wish to enjoy the safety and privacy of their 

home. The applicants are requesting these variances so that they have a greater peace of 

mind while living in this downtown community. Additionally, the home is surrounded by 

commercial uses and the requested variances will help to separate the applicant’s single-

family home from these commercial properties. 
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2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 

hardship. 

The special conditions present in this case are the occurrences of theft in the community. 

The applicant has stated that the home has been burglarized twice this year. The applicant 

is requesting the variance to provide greater protection for himself and his wife. 

Additionally, the single-family home, which was built in 1928 per Bexar County tax 

records, is situated on a property zoned for commercial uses. The applicant has already 

applied for, and been granted, non-conforming use rights for a single-family dwelling, 

which was granted on September 26, 2014. The home is adjacent to several commercial 

properties and the fences will provide added separation between residential and 

commercial uses. 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial 

justice will be done. 

The variances requested may be considered consistent with the spirit of the ordinance 

because the fence will serve to protect the applicant’s home. The applicant has further 

stated that the adjacent commercial properties are in favor of the requested fence 

variances. 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 

authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 
 

The requested variances will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 

other than those specifically permitted in the “C-3 NA AHOD” General Commercial Non-

Alcoholic Sales Airport Hazard Overlay District. 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 

property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

The requested variances are unlikely to adversely affect the community as the neighboring 

commercial properties have stated, per the applicant, that they are in favor of the 

requested variances. As such, those most affected by the proposed variances are in support 

of them. 

6.  The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 

circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 

owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 

conditions in the district in which the property is located. 

The unique circumstances existing on the property are the high property crime rates in the 

community. Also, the single-family home is adjacent to several commercial properties in 

this downtown community. These unique circumstances are not created by the owner and 

are not merely financial in nature. 

 

Alternative to Applicant’s Request 
 

The applicant would need to comply with the standards established by the Unified Development 

Code and construct a fence six feet in height. It is very likely that this alternative would lead to a 

compromised enjoyment of the applicant’s home. 
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Staff Recommendation 

 

Staff recommends approval of A-14-115 based on the following findings of fact: 

 

1. The eight foot tall fence will help to provide added security and privacy for the 

applicant’s home. 

2. The added fence height will serve to provide more separation between the applicant’s 

single-family home and the adjacent commercial uses. 

3. The neighboring commercial properties are in favor of the requested variances, per the 

applicant. 

 

Attachments 

Attachment 1 – Notification Plan (Aerial Map) 

Attachment 2 – Plot Plan (Aerial Map) 

Attachment 3 – Elevation of Sign 

Attachment 4 – Site Photos 
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Attachment 1 

Notification Plan 
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Attachment 1 

Notification Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 2 

Plot Plan 
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Attachment 2 

Plot Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 3 

Applicant’s Site 
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Attachment 4 - Photos 

 

127 Camp Street (Subject Property) 

 
 

127 Camp Street (Subject Property) 
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Side view of 127 Camp Street (Subject Property) 

 
 

Streetscape (Camp Street) 
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   City of San Antonio 
   Development Services Department 
   Staff Report 
 

To:    Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-15-001 

Date: November 3, 2014 

Applicant: Brian Rosenau 

Owner: Brian & Tina Rosenau 

Council District: 6 

Location: 4503 Tranquil Creek 

Legal Description: Lot 21, Block 3, NCB 18086 

Zoning:  “R-6 AHOD” Residential Single-Family Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Prepared By: Margaret Pahl, AICP Senior Planner 

 

Request 

A request for a 12 foot variance from the minimum 20 foot rear yard setback to allow an attached 
patio cover and a storage shed 8 feet from the rear property line. 

Procedural Requirements 

A variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance is a decision vested with the Board of 
Adjustment.  State law prescribes specific factors that must be satisfied when deciding to grant a 
variance.  The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified 
Development Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners within two hundred (200) 
feet of the subject property on October 22, 2014. The application details were published in The 
Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation, on October 17, 2014. 
Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s internet website on 
or before October 31, 2014, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government 
Code. 

Executive Summary 

The subject property is located at the corner of Tranquil Creek and Oakstone Place in the 
Lindsay Place Subdivision, Unit #2.  The plat was recorded in 2000 and the owners were the 
original buyers of the new home.  The lot includes 6,276 square feet and the home contains 2,771 
square feet of living space.  The owner built a 300 square foot covered patio and a 120 square 
foot shed in his rear yard without building permits.  He avoided encroaching into the utility 
easements but was unaware of the building setbacks and the patio roof is constructed as close as 
8 feet on one corner. The storage shed is over 12 feet from the property line, but still encroaching 
into the 20 foot rear setback. The applicant is seeking a variance in order to keep the 
improvements as constructed. 
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The applicant states in the submittal that he served on his owner’s association architectural 
control committee, reviewing plans for additions and the members still never knew of the zoning 
setback.  He is taking steps to amend their review documents to ensure this does not happen 
again.   

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 

 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

“R-6 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Residential Dwelling 

 

 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North “R-6 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Residential Dwelling 

South “R-6 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Residential Dwelling 

East “R-6 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Residential Dwelling 

West “R-6 AHOD” Residential Single-Family 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Residential Dwelling 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 

The subject property is located within the boundaries of the Lindsay Place Neighborhood 
Association, a registered neighborhood association. As such, they were notified and asked to 
comment. 

Criteria for Review 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

The public interest is defined as the general health, safety, and welfare of the public. 
According to the applicant, the project supports inadequacies of the original design, the 
lack of storage. In addition, the details of the patio roof were designed to compliment the 
architecture of the home, making the requested variance not contrary to the public 
interest.  

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

According to the applicant, the floor plan of the house includes a kitchen that forms a 
pointed corner that reaches the 20 foot rear setback.  A literal enforcement of the code 
would result in an unnecessary hardship as the owners would be required to dismantle the 
patio cover and the storage shed. 
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3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

The variances requested may be considered consistent with the spirit of the ordinance 
because the irregular floor plan and orientation of the kitchen reduced compliant patio 
options. 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 
The requested variances will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject 

property other than those specifically permitted in the “R-6 AHOD” Residential Single-
Family Airport Hazard Overlay zoning district. 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

The requested variance is not likely to adversely affect adjacent property owners.  The 
storage shed will be enhanced with french doors and windows, camouflaging its use. 
According to the applicant, the patio roof contributes to the individualism of the home, 
rather than the original “cookie-cutter” version. 

6.  The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 
conditions in the district in which the property is located. 

The special condition present in this case is the kitchen design and shape built right up 
to the setback line.  Because of this unique shape, the covered patio had to also be custom 
designed to relate to the rear wall of the home. This situation is not merely financial, nor 
typical of other homes in the district. 

 
Alternative to Applicant’s Request 
 

The applicant would need to comply with the standards established by the Unified Development 
Code and dismantle the patio cover and the shed. 

Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends approval of A-15-001 based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. The unique shape of the kitchen required a custom covered patio which encroaches into 
the rear setback. 

Attachments 

Attachment 1 – Notification Plan (Aerial Map) 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan (Aerial Map) 
Attachment 3 – Elevation of Sign 
Attachment 4 – Site Photos 
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Attachment 1 
Notification Plan 
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Attachment 1 
Notification Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan 
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Attachment 2 
Plot Plan (continued) 
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Attachment 3 
Applicant’s Site 
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Attachment 4 - Photos 
 

4503 Tranquil Creek (Subject Property) 

 
 

4503 Tranquil Creek (Subject Property) 

 
 

  



 A-15-001-10

4503 Tranquil Creek (Subject Property) 

 
 

4503 Tranquil Creek Storage Shed 
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   City of San Antonio 
   Development Services Department 
   Staff Report 
 

To:    Board of Adjustment 

Case No: A-14-070 

Date: November 3, 2014 

Applicant: Map Industries, LLC 

Owner: Map Industries, LLC 

Location: 4805 Roosevelt Avenue 

Legal Description: Lot 5A, Block 4, NCB 11160 

Zoning District: “C-2 MC-1 AHOD” Commercial Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan Corridor 
Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Prepared By: Margaret Pahl, AICP Senior Planner 

 

Request 

An appeal of the following Director’s decisions: 

1.) Denial of certification of legal non-conforming use rights at the above-referenced 
location to operate of a “Used Automotive Parts Recycling”; and 

2.) Denial of certification of legal non-conforming use rights at the above-referenced 
location to operate a “Metal and Non-Ferrous Material Recycling Facility with or 
without Outside Storage and/or Processing.” 

Procedural Requirements 

Pursuant to Section 35-481 of the Unified Development Code (UDC), the Board of Adjustment is 
empowered to hear and consider appeals of decisions made by an administrative official.  The 
Board must consider the appeal as a quasi-judicial public hearing pursuant to Section 35-404. 
The Board has the authority to affirm, modify or reverse the administrative official’s order, 
requirement, decision or determination from which the appeal is taken and make the correct 
order, requirement, decision or determination, with a concurring vote of 75% of its members. 

This appeal was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the UDC.  Notices were 
sent to property owners within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on October 23, 
2014, and the application details were published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official 
newspaper of general circulation, on October 17, 2014.  Notice of this meeting was posted at 
City Hall and on the City of San Antonio internet website on or before October 31, 2014, in 
accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government Code. 
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Background: Automotive Recycling Use 

The current owner, Map Industries, purchased the subject property and business in January 
of 2014.  The owner applied for non-conforming use rights for the facility.  The facility had been 
previously granted legal non-conforming use registration status for the Automotive Recycling 
use in 2000 and issued a Certificate of Occupancy in 2000.  The application included 
documentation of continued use since 2000. 

Several licenses and inspections concur that the facility has been primarily known for auto 
salvage and recycling.  Invoices were submitted covering the period from 2000 until current to 
illustrate that the non-conforming use for the automotive recycling use has been in continuous 
operation since it was last certified.  In addition, the new owner was hoping to be granted non-
conforming use rights as a generic metal recycling facility.  To provide documentation showing 
operation as a metal recycling facility, the applicant submitted some invoices for washers and 
dryers, a metal patio set, metal shelving and cans. 

1) Automotive Recycling Use 

Since the adoption of the City’s first zoning ordinance in 1938, used auto parts recycling 
has required industrial zoning.  According to the 1938 Code, automobile wrecking was allowed 
only in the “L” zoning district.  The “L” zoning district was described as the first manufacturing 
district.  In the 1965 Zoning Code automotive recycling required a conditional use approval from 
the City Council and was only allowed in the “I-2” Industrial district.   

The property was first annexed into the city limits in 1952 and given a temporary zoning 
designation of “A” Single Family Residential District.  After a search of the City Clerk archives 
the zoning history of the property was determined to be as listed below:  

Temporary “A” Single Family Residential Ordinance #18,115 adopted September 25, 1952. 

“B” Residence District Ordinance #24277 adopted on January 24, 1957.   

“B-3” Business District Ordinance #62153 adopted on January 9, 1986. 

“C-3” General Commercial District (conversion) Ordinance #93881 adopted on May 3, 2001. 

“C-2” Commercial District Ordinance #2009-10-01-0797 adopted on October 1, 2009 

“MC-1” Metropolitan Corridor-1 Overlay District Ordinance #2009-10-01-0798 adopted on 
October 1, 2009  

A legal non-conforming use is generally defined as a use which was operating lawfully in 
accordance with applicable development regulations and zoning provisions at the time of 
establishment but, because of code amendments or zoning map amendments, is now out of 
compliance.  The previous registration of nonconforming rights for “Used Automotive Parts 
Recycler” was granted in error for the property at 4805 Roosevelt in 2000.  Subsequently, the 
first certificate of occupancy for “Salvage Yard Used Parts” was issued based on the 
nonconforming use registration in 2000.  A certificate of occupancy based on an error does not 
create a legal use.  Aerial photographs in 2002, and later, show the property as being used for 
“Auto Salvage Yard and Used Auto Parts” at that time.  

For this property to have legal nonconforming rights to operate as a “Used Automotive Parts 
Recycler” the use would have had to be legally in operation prior to annexation and operated 
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continuously, without an interruption of more than 12 months, since the annexation of the 
property.  This property was annexed in 1952 and zoned Temporary “A” Single Family 
Residential and since that time has never been zoned industrial.  There is no evidence of the 
automotive recycling use in operation at the time of annexation.  An aerial photograph of the 
property taken in 1955 shows no evidence of the facility operating on the property.  Based on 
this evidence, the Director of Development Services denied the certification of non-conforming 
use rights because the use as a “Used Automotive Parts Recycler” was never legally established.   

 

Staff Recommendation: 

 Staff recommends denial of A-14-070 (1) because of the following reason: 

1) The automotive recycling use was never a legally established use as the zoning history 
never permitted the use by right. 

 

Background: Metal and Non-Ferrous Material Recycling Use 

In 2008, Chapter 16 of the City Code, Licenses and Business Regulation, was amended to 
include metal recycling facilities, under the same section of code and subject to the same terms 
and regulations for the used auto parts.  In February 2011, the State amended their regulations 
regarding metal recycling, creating a licensing and inspection program. To be consistent with the 
State’s regulations the City Council, in December of 2012, amended several sections of the City 
Code including listing “Used Automotive Recycler” and “Metal Recycling Entity” [with or 
without outside storage]” as separate uses in the zoning use matrix in Chapter 35, Table 311-2.  
Separate regulatory standards were adopted as well. 

A “Metal Recycling Entity” is now authorized to be located only in “I-1” General Industrial 
District or “I-2” Heavy Industrial District with a Specific Use Authorization for a “Metal 
Recycling Entity.”  The applicable industrial district is dependent on the outside storage needs.   
Effective January 2013, a business operating as a metal recycler is required to secure an annual 
license to operate from the City of San Antonio, as well as a license from the Texas Department 
of Public Safety (DPS).    

Licensing and regulatory compliance could be considered support for establishing and 
documenting the requested uses.  The previous operator had not complied with these recent 
licensing requirements for metal recycling from the Texas Department of Public Safety (DPS) or 
the City.  The applicant applied for the license from Texas Department of Public Safety (DPS) in 
January and was granted approval earlier this year.  The State license is a requirement for the 
City-issued license described above. 
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2) Metal and Non-Ferrous Material Recycling Use 

 The applicant submitted various regulatory licenses.  These include: 

1. 1999: Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan: SAWS 
2. 2000: Certificate of Occupancy: COSA 
3. 2007: Hazardous Material Permit: COSA 
4. 2008: Storm Water Discharge Elimination Permit: TxECQ 
5. 2011: Inventory of Surrendered Certificates of Title: TxDOT 
6. 2011: Salvage Yard, Auto Dismantler, & Recycling License: COSA Code 
7. 2012: Storm Water Compliance Notice: SAWS 
8. 2013: Storm Water Compliance Notice: SAWS 
9. 2014: Storm Water Compliance Notice: SAWS 
10. 2013: Texas Used Automotive Parts Recycler License: TX DOL&R 
11. 2014: Texas Used Automotive Parts Recycler License: TX DOL&R 
12. 2014: Texas Department of Public Safety Registration as Metal Recycling Entity 

The applicant submitted receipts of metal objects as proof that the use was a legal, conforming 
use operating in accordance with applicable development regulations and zoning provisions at 
the time of establishment but, because of code amendments or zoning map amendments, is now 
out of compliance.  However, as previously detailed in the zoning history, the property never had 
an industrial zoning that would have permitted the recycling facility to operate legally.   

The appeal asserts that the staff should not rely on aerial photography to determine continuous 
use and states that the receipts which date back to May of 2003 of metal objects should suffice as 
proof of metal recycling, making the facility a recognized Metal Recycling Facility.  However, a 
Metal Recycling license was required by the Texas Department of Public Safety (DPS) in 2011.  
DPS does not review municipality’s zoning rules, instead deferring to the applicant to secure 
appropriate zoning or use designations as required by municipalities.  The applicant did not 
secure a State license for metal recycling until 2014.  The current zoning of “C-2 MC-1 AHOD” 
Commercial Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan Corridor Airport Hazard Overlay District does not 
permit a Metal Recycling Facility by right, therefore, the metal recycling use cannot be 
registered as a Non-Conforming Use as the operation was not legally operating in accordance 
with applicable development regulations and zoning provisions when the use was purportedly 
established.    

Staff Recommendation: 

 Staff recommends denial of A-14-070 (2) because of the following reason: 

1) The Metal and Non-Ferrous Material Recycling use was never a legally established use.  
The current and past zoning districts for the property have never permitted the use by 
right. 
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Board of Adjustment 

The Board of Adjustment is asked to determine if either use can be recognized.  Non-
conforming rights have always depended on the lawful use of land. 

In addition, in this case, the Board of Adjustment has the authority to review and consider the 
appeal before it, investigate facts, weigh evidence and draw conclusions.  The Board may 
reverse or affirm, in whole or in part, the administrative decisions brought forward by the 
appellant and discussed in this report.  

Therefore, the Board is charged with reviewing the Director’s decisions described below 
pursuant to Section 35-481 of the UDC: 

1. The property at 4805 Roosevelt does not qualify to be certified as a legal non-conforming 
use for “Used Automotive Parts Recycling”. 

2. The property at 4805 Roosevelt does not qualify to be certified as a legal non-conforming 
use for “Metal and Non-Ferrous Material Recycling Facility”. 

Attachments 

Attachment 1 – Denial of Legal Non-Conforming Rights 
Attachment 2 – Appeal Application and Licenses 
Attachment 3 – Historic Photographs 
Attachment 4 - Ordinances 
Attachment 5 – Notification Plan & Photographs 
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Historic Photographs 
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Ordinance #24277 January 24, 1957 
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Ordinance 62153 January 9, 1986 
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Ordinance 62153 Map Exhibit  
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Ordinance 2009-10-01-797 October 1, 2009 
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